

Safety requirement and warning

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

WARNING: Turbo nozzles* have a rotating brush in which parts may become entrapped. Please use them with caution and only on intended surfaces. Please turn the vacuum cleaner off before removing entrapped parts or cleaning the brush.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

Cleaning and maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

Always disconnect the plug from the mains before cleaning or maintaining the appliance.

Never use the vacuum cleaner without its filters.

Caution

This appliance contains electrical connections:

- Never vacuum any liquid
- Do not immerse in any liquid for cleaning
- The hose should be checked regularly and must not be used if damaged.

The above can cause serious damage to the motor, which is not covered by the warranty.

This vacuum cleaner is for domestic use only.

Never use vacuum cleaner

- Close to flammable gases, etc.
- On sharp objects
- On hot or cold cinders, lit cigarette butts, etc.
- On fine dust, for instance plaster, concrete, flour.

Power cord precautions

- Regularly check that the plug and cord are not damaged. Never use the vacuum cleaner if the cord is damaged.
- If the cord is damaged, it must be replaced only by an authorized Electrolux service centre in order to avoid a hazard. Damage to the vacuum cleaner's cord is not covered by the warranty.
- Never pull or lift the vacuum cleaner by the cord.

All servicing and repairs must be performed by an authorized Electrolux service centre. Store the vacuum cleaner in a dry place.

Consumer information and sustainability policy

Electrolux declines all responsibility for all damages arising from any improper use of the appliance or in cases of tampering with the appliance. For more details of warranty and consumers' contacts see the Warranty Booklet in the packaging

If you have any comments on the cleaner or the Operating Instructions manual please e-mail us at floorcare@electrolux.com.

Sustainability policy

This product is designed with the environment in mind. All plastic parts are marked for recycling purposes.

For details see our website: www.electrolux.com.

The packaging material is chosen to be environmentally friendly and can be recycled.

Recycle the materials with the symbol . Put the packaging in applicable containers to recycle it.

Help protect the environment and human health and to recycle waste of electrical and electronic appliances.

Do not dispose appliances marked with the symbol  with the household waste. Return the product to your local recycling facility or contact your municipal office.

* Certain models only.

Bezpečnostní požadavky a varování

Tento spotřebič smí používat děti starší osmi let nebo osoby se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo osoby bez patřičných zkušeností a znalostí pouze, pokud tak činí pod dozorem nebo vedením, které zohledňuje bezpečný provoz spotřebiče, a pokud rozumí rizikům spojeným s provozem spotřebiče.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Ruční turbo hubice* jsou vybaveny otáčivým kartáčem, do kterého se mohou zachytit různé předměty. Používejte je opatrně a pouze na určené povrchy. Před odstraňováním zachycených předmětů nebo čištěním kartáče vysavač vypněte.

Dávejte pozor, aby si s přístrojem nehrály děti.

Před čištěním nebo údržbou zařízení vždy vytáhněte zástrčku ze zásuvky.

Nikdy vysavač nepoužívejte bez filtrů.

Varování

Zařízení obsahuje elektrické spoje:

- Nikdy nevysávejte tekutiny
- Při čištění neponořujte do vody
- Hadici je potřeba pravidelně kontrolovat a nesmí se používat, pokud je poškozená.

Výše uvedené předměty a materiály mohou způsobit vážné poškození motoru – poškození, na které se nevztahuje záruka.

Tento vysavač je určen pouze k domácímu použití.

Nikdy nevysávejte

- V blízkosti hořlavých plynů, atd.,
- ostré předměty,
- žhavý ani chladný popel, hořící cigaretové nedopalky atd.,
- jemný prach, například ze sádry, betonu, mouky.

Manipulace s přívodní šňůrou

- Pravidelně kontrolujte, není-li zástrčka a šňůra poškozena. Nikdy nepoužívejte vysavač s poškozenou šňůrou.
- Dojde-li k poškození přívodní šňůry, musí být vyměněna v autorizovaném servisním centru společnosti Electrolux, aby se předešlo nebezpečným situacím. Na poškození šňůry vysavače se záruka nevztahuje.
- Vysavač nikdy netahejte nebo nezvedejte za přívodní šňůru.

Veškerou údržbu a opravy směřj provádět pouze autorizovaná servisní centra společnosti Electrolux. Vysavač uchovávejte na suchém místě.

Informace pro spotřebitele a zásady pro zvýšení odolnosti vůči opotřebení

Společnost Electrolux odmítá veškerou zodpovědnost za jakákoli poškození vzniklá vinou nesprávného používání přístroje nebo manipulací s přístrojem. Podrobnější informace o záruce a kontakty pro uživatele naleznete v brožurce Záruka, která je součástí balení.

Pokud máte jakékoli připomínky ohledně vysavače nebo návodu k použití, zašlete je prosím e-mailem na adresu floorcare@electrolux.com.

Zásady pro zvýšení odolnosti vůči opotřebení

Tento výrobek je navržen s ohledem na životní prostředí. Všechny plastové díly jsou označeny pro účely recyklace. Více informací naleznete na našem serveru: www.electrolux.com

Obalový materiál je ekologický a může být recyklován.

Recyklujte materiály označené symbolem . Obaly vyhodte do příslušných odpadních kontejnerů k recyklaci. Pomáhejte chránit životní prostředí a lidské zdraví a recyklovat elektrické a elektronické spotřebiče určené k likvidaci. Spotřebiče označené příslušným symbolem  nelikvidujte spolu s domovním odpadem. Spotřebič odevzdejte v místním sběrném dvoře nebo kontaktujte místní úřad.

* Pouze u některých modelů.

Précautions de sécurité et avertissement

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de plus de 8 ans, ainsi que des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles et mentales sont réduites ou dont les connaissances et l'expérience sont insuffisantes, à condition d'être surveillés ou d'avoir reçu des instructions concernant l'utilisation sécurisée de l'appareil et de comprendre les risques encourus.

AVERTISSEMENT: Les Turbo Brosse * sont dotées d'une brosse rotative dans laquelle des objets peuvent se coincer. Veuillez les utiliser avec précaution et uniquement sur des surfaces adaptées. Éteignez l'aspirateur avant de retirer les objets coincés ou de nettoyer la brosse.

Les enfants doivent être surveillés, pour éviter qu'ils ne jouent avec cet appareil.

Toujours débrancher la fiche de la prise avant toute opération de nettoyage ou d'entretien de votre aspirateur.

Ne jamais utiliser l'aspirateur sans filtres.

Attention

Cet appareil comporte des connexions électriques:

- Ne jamais aspirer de liquide.
- Pour nettoyer l'appareil, ne le plonger dans aucun liquide.
- Le flexible doit être régulièrement vérifié et ne doit pas être utilisé s'il est endommagé.

Les éléments susmentionnés peuvent provoquer de graves dommages au moteur. La garantie ne prend pas en charge ce type de dommage.

Cet aspirateur est exclusivement destiné à un usage domestique.

Ne jamais utiliser l'aspirateur:

- À proximité de gaz inflammables, etc.
- Sur des objets pointus
- Sur des cendres chaudes ou refroidies, des mégots de cigarettes incandescentes, etc.
- Sur des particules de poussière très fines issues entre autres du plâtre, du béton ou de la farine.
- Les produits en bombe aérosol peuvent être inflammables. Ne pas vaporiser de tels produits à proximité ou sur l'aspirateur.

Précautions d'emploi du cordon d'alimentation

- Vérifier régulièrement que la prise et le cordon ne sont pas endommagés. Ne jamais utiliser l'aspirateur si le cordon est endommagé.
- Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il peut uniquement être remplacé dans un Centre Service Agréé Electrolux, afin d'éviter tout danger. Les dommages portés au cordon de l'aspirateur ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.
- Ne jamais tirer ni soulever l'aspirateur par le cordon.

Toutes les révisions et réparations doivent être effectuées dans un Centre Service Agréé Electrolux. Ranger l'aspirateur dans un endroit sec.

Informations consommateur et fin de vie

Electrolux décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages résultant d'une utilisation incorrecte de l'appareil ou en cas de modification de l'appareil. Pour plus d'informations sur la garantie et les points de contact consommateur, voir le livret de garantie inclus dans l'emballage.

Pour nous transmettre vos commentaires sur l'aspirateur ou sur les instructions d'utilisation, envoyez un e-mail à l'adresse floorcare@electrolux.com

Appareil en fin de vie

Ce produit a été conçu dans un souci de respect de l'environnement. Tous les éléments en plastique sont marqués à des fins de recyclage. Pour plus de détails, visiter notre site Web : www.electrolux.com.

Les emballages sélectionnés sont sans danger pour l'environnement et recyclables.

Recyclez les matériaux portant le symbole . Déposez les emballages dans les conteneurs prévus à cet effet.

Contribuez à la protection de l'environnement et à votre sécurité, recyclez vos produits électriques et électroniques.

Ne jetez pas les appareils portant le symbole  avec les ordures ménagères. Emmenez un tel produit dans votre centre local de recyclage ou contactez vos services municipaux.

* Suivant les modèles.

Requisiti e avvertenze per la sicurezza

Questa apparecchiatura può essere usata da bambini a partire dagli 8 anni e da adulti con limitate capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o con scarsa esperienza o conoscenza sull'uso dell'apparecchiatura, solamente se sorvegliati o se sono stati istruiti relativamente all'uso dell'apparecchiatura e se hanno compreso i rischi coinvolti.

AVVERTENZA: Turbo* degli accessori manuali sono dotate di una spazzola rotante che potrebbe intasarsi. Utilizzarle con attenzione e soltanto sulle superfici adatte. Spegnere l'aspirapolvere prima di rimuovere eventuali oggetti intrappolati o pulire la spazzola.

Sorvegliare i bambini per evitare che giochino con l'apparecchio.

Prima di effettuare la pulizia o la manutenzione dell'apparecchio, scollegare la spina dall'alimentazione elettrica.

Non utilizzare mai l'aspirapolvere senza filtri.

Avvertenza

L'apparecchio contiene collegamenti elettrici:

- Non aspirare mai liquidi
- Non immergere l'apparecchio in detergenti liquidi
- Controllare regolarmente lo stato del flessibile e non utilizzarlo se danneggiato.

I casi sopracitati possono causare seri danni al motore e non sono coperti da garanzia.

L'aspirapolvere è destinato solo all'uso domestico.

Non utilizzare mai l'aspirapolvere

- In prossimità di gas infiammabili ecc.
- Su oggetti appuntiti
- Su cenere calda o fredda, mozziconi di sigaretta accesi, ecc.
- Su polvere fine, ad esempio intonaco, calcestruzzo, farina.

Precauzioni per il cavo elettrico

- Controllare regolarmente che la spina e il cavo non siano danneggiati. Non utilizzare l'aspirapolvere se il cavo è danneggiato.
- Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito da un centro di assistenza Electrolux autorizzato per evitare eventuali pericoli. Gli eventuali danni al cavo dell'aspirapolvere non sono coperti dalla garanzia.
- Non utilizzare mai il cavo per tirare o sollevare l'aspirapolvere.

Qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione e riparazione deve essere eseguito presso un centro di assistenza autorizzato Electrolux. Riporre l'aspirapolvere in un luogo asciutto.

Informazioni per l'utente e politica di sostenibilità

Electrolux declina ogni responsabilità per tutti i danni derivanti da un uso improprio o in caso di manomissione dell'apparecchio. Per ulteriori informazioni sui contatti in merito a garanzia e servizio clienti, consultare l'opuscolo relativo alla garanzia accluso nella confezione

Per commenti relativi all'aspirapolvere o al manuale delle Istruzioni per l'uso e per informazioni sui centri di assistenza tecnica autorizzati Electrolux chiamare il numero telefonico 0434/3951.

Politica della sostenibilità

Questo prodotto è progettato nel rispetto dell'ambiente. Tutte le parti in plastica sono riciclabili. Per ulteriori dettagli, consultare il sito Web: www.electrolux.com Il materiale di imballaggio è ecologico e riciclabile.

Riciclare i materiali con il simbolo . Buttare l'imballaggio negli appositi contenitori per il riciclaggio. Aiutare a proteggere l'ambiente e la salute umana e a riciclare rifiuti derivanti da apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Non smaltire le apparecchiature che riportano il simbolo  insieme ai normali rifiuti domestici. Portare il prodotto al punto di riciclaggio più vicino o contattare il comune di residenza.

* Solo per alcuni modelli.

Requisito y advertencia de seguridad

Este aparato pueden utilizarlo niños de 8 años en adelante y personas cuyas capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales estén disminuidas o que carezcan de la experiencia y conocimientos suficientes para manejarlo, siempre que cuenten con instrucciones o supervisión sobre el uso del electrodoméstico de forma segura y comprendan los riesgos.

ADVERTENCIA: Las boquillas turbo* de mano auxiliares tienen un cepillo giratorio en el que las piezas pueden quedar atrapadas. Utilícelos con precaución y solo en las superficies indicadas. Apague la aspiradora antes de extraer las piezas atrapadas o de limpiar el cepillo.

Se deberá controlar que los niños no jueguen con este electrodoméstico.

Desconecte siempre el enchufe de la red eléctrica antes de limpiar o hacer cualquier labor de mantenimiento en el aparato.

No utilice nunca la aspiradora sin sus filtros.

Precaución

Este aparato contiene conexiones eléctricas:

- Nunca aspire líquidos.
 - Para limpiarlo, no sumerja el aparato en ningún líquido.
 - Debe comprobarse periódicamente el tubo flexible y no utilizarlo si está deteriorado.
- Estas materias podrían ocasionar graves daños en el motor, que no están cubiertos por la garantía. La aspiradora está diseñada exclusivamente para uso doméstico.

No utilice nunca la aspiradora

- En las proximidades de gases inflamables, etc.
- Con objetos punzantes.
- Con cenizas candentes o frías, colillas de cigarro encendidas, etc.
- Con polvo fino, por ejemplo, yeso, cemento o harina.

Precauciones con el cable de alimentación

- Compruebe periódicamente que el enchufe y los cables no están dañados. No utilice nunca la aspiradora si el cable no está en perfectas condiciones.
- Si el cable no está en perfectas condiciones, sólo debe ser sustituido por un centro técnico de Electrolux, para evitar peligros. La garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados al cable del aparato.
- No utilice el cable para tirar de la aspiradora o levantarla.

Todos los servicios y reparaciones deberán ser efectuados por un centro técnico autorizado de Electrolux. Guarde la aspiradora en un lugar seco.

Información al consumidor y política de sostenibilidad

Electrolux no se hace responsable de ningún daño que pudiera derivarse del uso incorrecto del aparato o de haber realizado manipulaciones en él. Para obtener más detalles de la garantía y los contactos de los consumidores, consulte el folleto de garantía de la caja.

Si desea realizar algún comentario sobre la aspiradora o sobre el manual de instrucciones, envíenos un mensaje electrónico a floorcare@electrolux.com.

Política de sostenibilidad

Este producto ha sido diseñado para respetar el medio ambiente. Todos los componentes de plástico llevan el distintivo de reciclaje. Consulte los detalles en nuestro sitio web: www.electrolux.com.

Se ha elegido un material de embalaje que sea respetuoso con el medio ambiente y se pueda reciclar.

Recicle los materiales con el símbolo . Coloque el material de embalaje en los contenedores adecuados para su reciclaje. Ayude a proteger el medio ambiente y la salud pública, así como a reciclar residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. No deseche los aparatos marcados con el símbolo  junto con los residuos domésticos. Lleve el producto a su centro de reciclaje local o póngase en contacto con su oficina municipal.

* Sólo algunos modelos.

Avisos e requisitos de segurança

Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com 8 anos ou mais e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com pouca experiência e conhecimento se tiverem recebido supervisão ou instruções relativas à utilização do aparelho de forma segura e compreenderem os perigos envolvidos.

AVISO: As Escovas Turbos* têm escova rotativa que pode aprisionar objectos. Utilize-os com cuidado e apenas nas superfícies para as quais são adequados. Desligue o aspirador antes de remover qualquer objecto que tenha ficado aprisionado e antes de limpar a escova.

As crianças deverão ser supervisionadas de modo a garantir que não brincam com o aparelho.

Retire sempre a ficha da corrente antes de limpar ou tratar da manutenção do aparelho.

Nunca utilize o aspirador sem filtros.

Atenção

Este aparelho contém ligações eléctricas:

- Não aspire líquidos
 - Não o mergulhe em líquidos para limpar
 - A mangueira deve ser verificada regularmente e não deverá ser utilizada se estiver danificada.
- Os procedimentos acima descritos podem causar sérios danos ao motor, não cobertos pela garantia. Este aspirador destina-se apenas a uso doméstico.

Nunca utilize o aspirador

- Perto de gases inflamáveis, etc.
- Em objectos aguçados
- Em cinzas quentes, pontas de cigarros acesas, etc.
- Em pó fino, como por exemplo, gesso, cimento, farinha.

Precauções a ter com o cabo

- Verifique regularmente se a ficha e o cabo não estão danificados.

Nunca utilize o aspirador se o cabo estiver danificado.

- Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, só deverá ser substituído por um centro de assistência Electrolux autorizado, de modo a evitar quaisquer perigos.

A garantia não cobre os danos provocados ao cabo do aspirador.

- Nunca puxe nem levante o aspirador pelo cabo.

Toda a assistência e reparações devem ser efectuadas por um centro de assistência Electrolux autorizado.

Mantenha o aspirador num local seco.

Informação ao consumidor e política de sustentabilidade

A Electrolux recusa qualquer responsabilidade por todos os danos decorrentes de um uso impróprio do aparelho ou de modificações ilícitas efectuadas ao mesmo. Para obter informações mais detalhadas sobre a garantia e contactos de consumidores, consulte o Folheto da Garantia incluído na embalagem.

Se tiver comentários a fazer sobre o aspirador ou sobre o manual de Instruções de Funcionamento, envie-nos uma mensagem de correio electrónico para floorcare@electrolux.com.

Política de sustentabilidade

Este produto foi concebido a pensar no ambiente. Todas as peças de plástico estão marcadas para fins de reciclagem. Para obter informações detalhadas, consulte o nosso Web site: www.electrolux.com.

Os materiais de embalagem foram escolhidos por respeitarem o ambiente e podem ser reciclados.

Recicle os materiais que apresentem o símbolo . Coloque a embalagem nos contentores indicados para reciclagem. Ajude a proteger o ambiente e a saúde pública através da reciclagem de aparelhos eléctricos e electrónicos. Não elimine os aparelhos que tenham o símbolo  juntamente com os resíduos domésticos. Coloque o produto num ponto de recolha para reciclagem local ou contacte as suas autoridades municipais.

* Apenas determinados modelos.

Biztonsági követelmények és figyelmeztetések

Korlátozott fizikai, mentális vagy érzékelési képességű személy (ideértve a 8 év alatti gyermekeket is), továbbá a készülék használatában nem jártas személy a készüléket csak akkor működtetheti, ha a biztonságáért felelős személy útmutatással látta el vagy gondoskodik a felügyeletéről.

FIGYELEM: A turbófej* beépített forgókefével rendelkezik, melybe apró tárgyak beszorulhatnak. Kérjük, elővigyázatosan és csak az előírt típusú felületeken használja. Mielőtt a beszorult tárgyat eltávolítaná, feltétlenül kapcsolja ki a porszívót.

Gyermekek a készüléket csak felügyelet mellett működtethetik, és ügyelni kell arra, hogy ne használják játékra.

A készüléket tisztítás vagy karbantartás előtt mindig áramtalanítsa.

A porszívót soha ne használja a hozzá tartozó szűrők nélkül.

Vigyázat!

A készülék elektromos csatlakozásokat tartalmaz.

- Ne szívjon fel folyadékot a porszívóval.
- Ne tegye a porszívót folyadékba tisztítás céljából.
- A gégecsövet rendszeresen ellenőrizni kell, és sérülés esetén nem szabad használni.

A felsorolt esetekben a motor súlyosan károsodhat, és erre nem terjed ki a garancia.

A porszívót kizárólag háztartási célra szabad használni.

Soha ne használja a porszívót

- Gyúlékony gázok stb. közelében,
- éles tárgyak felszívására,
- izzó vagy kialudt parázs, illetve égő cigarettavégek felszívására,
- finom por, például gipsz, cement vagy liszt felszívására.

A hálózati tápkábellel kapcsolatos előírások

- Időnként ellenőrizze, hogy nem sérült-e meg a csatlakozó vagy a kábel. Ne használja a porszívót, ha a kábel sérült.

• Ha a kábel sérült, a veszély elkerülése érdekében csak hivatalos Electrolux márkaszervizben cserélhetik ki. A garancia nem vonatkozik a porszívó kábelének károsodására.

- Soha ne húzza és ne emelje fel a porszívót a kábelénél fogva.

A karbantartási és javítási munkák csak hivatalos Electrolux márkaszervizben végezhetők el. A porszívót száraz helyen tárolja.

Vásárlói tájékoztató, környezetvédelmi irányelvek

Az Electrolux nem vállal felelősséget semmilyen olyan kárral kapcsolatban, amely a készülék helytelen használatából vagy bármilyen átalakításából ered. A garancia részleteit és a kapcsolatfelvételi lehetőségeket a csomaghoz mellékelt garancia könyv tartalmazza.

Észrevételeit a porszívóval vagy a használati útmutatóval kapcsolatban e-mailben a

floorcare@electrolux.com címen várjuk.

Környezetvédelmi irányelvek

A termék tervezésekor és gyártásakor figyelembe vettük a környezetvédelmi szempontokat. Az összes műanyag alkatrészt elláttuk az újrahasznosítást célzó jelöléssel. Részleteket webhelyünkön, a következő címen olvashat:

www.electrolux.com

A csomagolás anyaga környezetbarát és újrahasznosítható.

A következő jelzéssel ellátott anyagokat hasznosítsa újra: . Újrahasznosításhoz tegye a megfelelő konténerekbe a csomagolást. Járuljon hozzá környezetünk és egészségünk védelméhez, és hasznosítsa újra az elektromos és elektronikus hulladékot. A  tiltó szimbólummal ellátott készüléket ne dobja a háztartási hulladék közé. Juttassa el a készüléket a helyi újrahasznosító telepre, vagy lépjen kapcsolatba a hulladékkezelésért felelős hivatallal.

* Csak egyes típusoknál.

Cerință și avertisment de siguranță

Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copiii cu vârsta mai mare de 8 ani, de persoanele cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau de persoanele fără cunoștințe sau experiență doar sub supraveghere sau după o scurtă instruire care să le ofere informațiile necesare despre utilizarea sigură a aparatului și să le permită să înțeleagă pericolele la care se expun.

AVERTISMENT: Turbo* din accesoriiile aspiratorului au o perie rotativă în care se pot bloca piese. Vă rugăm să le utilizați cu atenție doar pe suprafețele recomandate. Vă rugăm să opriți aspiratorul înainte de a scoate piesele blocate sau înainte de a curăța peria.

Copiii trebuie supravegheați pentru a nu se juca cu aparatul.

Scoateți întotdeauna fișa din priză înainte de a curăța sau întreține aparatul.

Nu utilizați niciodată aspiratorul fără filtrele acestuia.

Atenție

Acest aparat este prevăzut cu conexiuni electrice:

- Nu aspirați niciodată lichide
 - Nu scufundați aparatul în niciun lichid pentru curățare
 - Furtunul trebuie verificat periodic și nu trebuie folosit în cazul în care este deteriorat.
- Cele de mai sus pot cauza deteriorări grave motorului, deteriorări care nu sunt acoperite de garanție. Aspiratorul este destinat exclusiv pentru uz casnic.

Nu utilizați niciodată aspiratorul

- În apropierea unor gaze sau alte substanțe inflamabile
- Pe obiecte tăioase
- Pentru cenușă fierbinte sau rece, mucuri de țigară nestinse etc.
- Pentru praf fin, de exemplu tencuială, ciment, făină.

Precauții legate de cablul de alimentare

- Verificați periodic integritatea cablului și a fișei de racordare la priză. Nu folosiți niciodată un aspirator al cărui cablu de alimentare este deteriorat.
- În cazul în care cablul de alimentare este deteriorat, pentru a evita pericolul, acesta trebuie înlocuit de un centru de service autorizat de Electrolux. Deteriorarea cablului electric al aspiratorului nu este acoperită de garanție.
- Nu mutați și nu ridicați niciodată aspiratorul trăgând de cablu.

Toate operațiile de service și reparațiile trebuie efectuate de un centru de service autorizat de Electrolux.

Păstrați aspiratorul într-un loc uscat.

Informații pentru clienți și politica de durabilitate

Electrolux nu își asumă răspunderea pentru deteriorările cauzate de utilizarea necorespunzătoare a aparatului sau în cazul în care se aduc modificări aparatului. Pentru mai multe detalii privind garanția și contactele pentru clienți consultați Broșura de garanție din pachet

Dacă aveți comentarii referitoare la aspirator sau la manualul cu Instrucțiuni de funcționare, trimiteți-ne un e-mail la adresa floorcare@electrolux.com

Politica de durabilitate

Acest produs este conceput în conformitate cu normele de protecție a mediului înconjurător. Toate componentele din plastic sunt marcate în scopul reciclării. Pentru detalii vizitați site-ul nostru

web: www.electrolux.com

Ambalajul este ales pentru a fi ecologic și poate fi reciclat.

Reciclați materialele marcate cu simbolul . Pentru a recicla ambalajele, acestea trebuie puse în containerele corespunzătoare. Ajutați la protejarea mediului și a sănătății umane și la reciclarea deșeurilor din aparatele electrice și electrocasnice. Nu aruncați aparatele marcate cu acest simbol  împreună cu deșeurile menajere. Returnați produsul la centrul local de reciclare sau contactați administrația orașului dvs.

* Disponibil numai pentru unele modele.

Varnostne zahteve in opozorila

To napravo lahko uporabljajo otroci od osmega leta naprej ter osebe z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, čutnimi ali razumskimi sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkanjem izkušenj ter znanja le pod nadzorom ali če so dobile ustrezna navodila glede varne uporabe naprave in če se zavedajo nevarnosti, ki obstajajo. OPOZORILO: Ročna turbo sesalna krtača* ima vrtečo krtačo, v katero se lahko ujamejo deli. Uporabljajte jo previdno in samo na predvidenih površinah. Izklopite sesalnik, preden začnete odstranjevati ujetе dele ali čistiti krtačo.

Otroke je treba nadzirati, da se ne bodo igrali z aparatom.

Pred čiščenjem ali vzdrževanjem aparata iztaknite napajalni kabel iz električne vtičnice.

Sesalnika ne uporabljajte brez filtrov.

Pozor

Aparat vsebuje električne priključke:

- Ne sesajte tekočin
 - Pri čiščenju aparata ne potaplajte v vodo
 - Redno preverjajte, ali je upogibljiva cev poškodovana in je v tem primeru ne uporabljajte
- Navedeni vzroki lahko povzročijo resno okvaro motorja, ki je garancija ne krije. Sesalnik je namenjen samo za uporabo v gospodinjstvu.

Sesalnika ne uporabljajte:

- Blizu vnetljivih plinov ipd.
- za sesanje ostrih predmetov
- za sesanje vroče ali hladne žlindre, tlečih cigaretnih ogorkov itd.
- za sesanje finega prahu, npr. mavca, betona ali moke

Opozorila v zvezi z električnim napajalnim kablom

- Redno preverjajte, če je kabel poškodovan. Sesalnika nikoli ne uporabljajte, če je kabel poškodovan.
- Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan, ga sme zamenjati le Electroluxov serviser, sicer se izpostavljate nevarnosti. Poškodbe napajalnega kabla sesalnika garancija ne krije.
- Sesalnika nikoli ne vlecite ali dvigujte za kabel.

Vsa vzdrževalna dela in popravila mora opraviti pooblaščen Electroluxov servis. Sesalnik shranjujte na suhem mestu.

Informacije za potrošnike in opis politike trajnostnega razvoja

Electrolux zavrača vso odgovornost za škodo, ki nastane zaradi nepravilne uporabe aparata ali zaradi nepooblaščenega poseganja v aparat. Podrobnejše informacije o garanciji in kontaktnih podatkih za stranke preberite v priloženi garancijski knjižici.

Če imate kakršnakoli dodatna vprašanja ali komentarje v zvezi s sesalnikom ali navodili za uporabo, smo vam na voljo na e-poštnem naslovu floorcare@electrolux.com.

Politika trajnostnega razvoja

Pri načrtovanju tega izdelka smo poskrbeli tudi za varovanje okolja. Vsi plastični deli so označeni za recikliranje. Podrobnosti lahko preberete na našem spletnem mestu: www.electrolux.com

Ovojnina je okolju prijazna in jo je mogoče reciklirati.

Reciklirajte materiale, ki jih označuje simbol . Embalažo odložite v ustrezne zabojnike za reciklažo. Pomagajte zaščititi okolje in zdravje ljudi ter reciklirati odpadke električnih in elektronskih naprav. Naprav, označenih s simbolom , ne odstranjujte z gospodinjskimi odpadki. Izdelek vrnite na krajevno zbirališče za recikliranje ali se obrnite na občinski urad.

* Le določeni modeli.

Bezpečnostné požiadavky a výstrahy

Tento spotrebič môžu používať deti staršie ako 8 rokov a osoby so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo psychickými schopnosťami alebo nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí, iba ak sú pod dozorom inej osoby, alebo ak boli inou osobou poučené o bezpečnom používaní spotrebiča a ak rozumejú prípadným rizikám. UPOZORNENIE: Turbo hubice* majú rotačnú kefu, v ktorej môžu uviaznuť nečistoty. Používajte ich opatrne a len na určených povrchoch. Pred odstraňovaním uviaznutých nečistôt alebo čistením kefy vypnite vysávač.

Nikdy nedovoľte, aby sa deti s prístrojom hrali.

Pred čistením alebo údržbou prístroja vždy vytiahnite kábel zo zásuvky.

Nikdy nepoužívajte vysávač bez filtrov.

Varovanie!

Tento prístroj obsahuje elektronické spoje.

- Nikdy nevysávajúte tekutiny.
- Prístroj nečistite ponáraním do žiadnej tekutiny.
- Hadica by sa mala pravidelne kontrolovať a nesmie sa používať, ak je poškodená.

Nedodržanie týchto pravidiel môže spôsobiť vážne poškodenie motora, na ktoré sa nevzťahuje záruka.

Tento vysávač je určený iba na použitie v domácnosti.

Vysávač nikdy nepoužívajte na vysávanie:

- V blízkosti horľavých plynov atď.,
- ostrých predmetov,
- horúcich alebo studených uhlíkov, horiacich cigaretových ohorkov a pod.,
- jemného prachu, napr. z omietky, betónu, múky.

Opatrenia týkajúce sa kábla napájania

- Pravidelne kontrolujte, či nie sú zástrčka alebo šnúra poškodené. Nikdy nepoužívajte vysávač, ak je šnúra poškodená.
- Ak je kábel napájania poškodený, môže ho vymeniť len technik autorizovaného servisného centra spoločnosti Electrolux, aby sa predišlo úrazu. Na poškodenie kábla vysávača sa nevzťahuje záruka.
- Vysávač nikdy neťahajte ani nezdvíhajte za prírodnú šnúru.

Kompletný servis a opravy musí vykonávať autorizované servisné stredisko spoločnosti Electrolux. Vysávač skladujte na čistom a suchom mieste.

Informácie pre spotrebiteľa a stratégia trvalo udržateľného rozvoja.

Spoločnosť Electrolux nenesie zodpovednosť za žiadne škody spôsobené nesprávnym používaním spotrebiča alebo neoprávneným zasahovaním do spotrebiča. Ďalšie informácie o záruke a kontakty pre spotrebiteľov nájdete v podmienkach záruky dodaných v balení.

Ak máte pripomienky k vysávaču alebo návodu na používanie, pošlite nám e-mail na adresu floorcare@electrolux.com.

Stratégia trvalo udržateľného rozvoja

Tento výrobok je navrhnutý s ohľadom na životné prostredie. Všetky plastové súčasti sú označené na účely recyklácie. Ďalšie informácie nájdete na našej webovej stránke www.electrolux.com.

Použitie baliace materiály nezaťažujú životné prostredie a možno ich recyklovať.

Materiály označené symbolom  odovzdajte na recykláciu. Obal hodte do príslušných kontajnerov na recykláciu.

Chráňte životné prostredie a zdravie ľudí a recyklujte odpad z elektrických a elektronických spotrebičov. Nelikvidujte spotrebiče označené symbolom  spolu s odpadom z domácnosti. Výrobok odovzdajte v miestnom recyklačnom zariadení alebo sa obráťte na obecný alebo mestský úrad.

* Len niektoré modely.

Sigurnosni zahtjevi i upozorenja

Ovaj uređaj mogu koristiti djeca od 8 godina pa na više i osobe smanjenih tjelesnih, osjetilnih ili mentalnih mogućnosti ili osobe koje ne raspolažu iskustvom ili znanjem ako su pod nadzorom osobe odgovorne za njihovu sigurnost i rade po uputama koje se odnose na sigurno korištenje uređaja te razumiju uključene opasnosti.

UPOZORENJE: Ručne turbo četke* imaju rotirajuće četke u koje se dijelovi mogu zaglaviti. Pažljivo ih upotrebljavajte i samo na za to namijenjenim površinama. Obavezno isključite usisivač prije uklanjanja zaglavljenih dijelova ili čišćenja četke.

Potrebno je nadzor nad djecom kako se ne bi igrala aparatom.

Uvijek izvucite utikač iz utičnice prije čišćenja i održavanja aparata.

Nikada ne koristite usisivač bez njegovih filtara.

Oprez

Uređaj ima električne priključke:

- Nikada nemojte usisavati bilo kakvu tekućinu
- Ne uranjajte ga ni u kakvu tekućinu zbog čišćenja
- Redovito provjeravajte crijevo i ne koristite ga u slučaju oštećenja.

U protivnom mogu nastati ozbiljna oštećenja motora - oštećenja koja nisu pokrivena jamstvom.

Usisivač je namijenjen isključivo uporabi u domaćinstvu.

Nikada ne koristite usisivač

- Blizu zapaljivih plinova i sl.
- za usisavanje oštarih predmeta
- vrućih ili ohlađenih ugaraka, upaljenih opušaka itd.
- za usisavanje sitne prašine poput gipsa, cementa, brašna.

Upozorenja o električnom kabelu

- Redovno provjeravajte da li su utičnica i kabel neoštećeni. Ne upotrebljavajte usisivač ako je kabel oštećen.
 - Ako je kabel oštećen, mora se zamijeniti u ovlaštenom Electroluxovom servisu da bi se izbjegla opasnost.
- Jamstvo ne uključuje oštećenja kabela usisivača.
- Usisivač nikad ne vucite i ne dižite za kabel.

Usluge održavanja i popravaka moraju biti izvedene u ovlaštenom Electroluxovom servisu. Usisivač odlažite na suhom mjestu.

Informacije za korisnike i politika zaštite okoliša

Electrolux ne prihvaća nikakvu odgovornost za sva oštećenja nastala zbog neodgovarajućeg korištenja uređaja ili u slučaju nestručnog rukovanja uređajem. Druge pojedinosti o jamstvu i korisničkim kontaktima pogledajte u jamstvenoj knjižici u paketu.

Imate li bilo kakvih komentara u vezi s usisivačem ili uputama za rad, obratite nam se e-poštom na floorcare@electrolux.com.

Politika zaštita okoliša

Ovaj proizvod izrađen je na način koji je prihvatljiv za okoliš. Svi plastični dijelovi označeni su za recikliranje.

Pojedinosti potražite na našim web stranicama: www.electrolux.com

Ambalaža je bezopasna za okoliš i može se reciklirati.

Reciklirajte materijale sa simbolom . Ambalažu za recikliranje odložite u prikladne spremnike. Pomozite u zaštiti okoliša i ljudskog zdravlja, kao i u recikliranju otpada od električnih i elektroničkih uređaja. Uređaje označene simbolom  ne bacajte zajedno s kućnim otpadom. Proizvod odnesite na lokalno reciklažno mjesto ili kontaktirajte nadležnu službu.

* Samo neki modeli.

Emniyet gereksinimleri ve uyarıları

Bu cihaz, güvenli şekilde kullanım ve oluşabilecek tehlikeler hakkında talimat verilerek gözetim altında veya bilgilendirmek şartıyla 8 yaş ve üzeri çocuklar ve fiziksel, duymasal veya zihinsel kapasitesi düşük veya bilgi ve deneyimi olmayan kişiler tarafından kullanılabilir.

UYARI: Turbo uç aksesuarı* içinde, parçaların sıkışabileceği bir döner fırça bulunur. Bu aksesuarı lütfen dikkatle ve yalnızca belirtilen yüzeylerde kullanın. Sıkışan parçaları çıkarmadan veya fırçayı temizlemeden önce lütfen elektrikli süpürgeyi kapatın.

Çocukların, gerekli uyarılar yapılarak cihazla kesinlikle oynamaması sağlanmalıdır.

Cihazı temizlemeye veya bakımını yapmaya başlamadan önce daima fişini prizden çıkartın.

Elektrikli süpürgeyi asla filtreleri olmadan kullanmayın.

Dikkat

Bu cihazda elektrik bağlantıları bulunmaktadır:

- Asla sıvı çekmek için kullanmayın
- Temizlemek amacıyla asla herhangi bir sıvıya daldırmayın
- Hortum düzenli olarak kontrol edilmeli ve hasar gördüğünde kullanılmamalıdır.

Yukarıda sayılanlar motora zarar verebilir; bu tür hasarlar garanti kapsamında değildir.

Elektrikli süpürge, yalnızca evde kullanım amaçlıdır.

Elektrikli süpürgeyi aşağıdaki durumlarda/yerlerde asla kullanmayın:

- Yanıcı gazlar vb. yakını
- Keskin cisimler üzerinde
- Sıcak veya soğuk küller, yanık sigara izmaritleri, vb.
- Örn. alçı, beton, un gibi ince tozlar.

Güç kablosu önlemleri

- Düzenli olarak fiş ve kablounun hasarlı olup olmadığını kontrol edin. Kablounun hasarlı olduğu durumlarda elektrikli süpürgeyi asla kullanmayın.
- Kablo hasar görürse, tehlikeli durumların engellenmesi açısından yetkili Electrolux servis merkezi tarafından değiştirilmesi gerekir. Elektrikli süpürge kablosu hasarları garanti kapsamında değildir.
- Elektrikli süpürgeyi asla kablousundan tutarak çekmeyin veya kaldırmayın.

Bütün servis ve onarım işlemleri yetkili bir Electrolux servis merkezi tarafından yapılmalıdır. Elektrikli süpürgeyi kuru bir yerde saklayın.

Tüketici bilgileri ve sürdürülebilirlik politikası

Electrolux, cihazın uygun olmayan biçimde kullanılması veya kurcalanması nedeniyle oluşan hiçbir hasarın sorumluluğunu kabul etmez. Garanti ve tüketiciler için iletişim bilgileriyle ilgili olarak ambalajdaki Garanti Kitapçığına bakın

Elektrikli süpürge veya Kullanım Talimatları ile ilgili yorumlarınız için lütfen floorcare@electrolux.com adresinden bize ulaşın

Sürdürülebilirlik politikası

Bu ürün, çevre üzerindeki etkileri göz önüne alınarak tasarlanmıştır. Tüm plastik parçalar, geri dönüştürme işlemleri dikkate alınarak işaretlenmiştir. Ayrıntılar için web sitemizi ziyaret edin: www.electrolux.com

Ambalaj malzemesi çevre dostudur ve geri dönüştürülebilir.

Şu sembole  ahip malzemeler geri dönüştürülebilir. Ambalajı geri dönüşüm için uygun konteynerlere koyun. Elektrikli ve elektronik cihaz atıklarının geri dönüşümüne ve çevre ve insan sağlığının korunmasına yardımcı olun. Ev atığı sembolü  bulunan cihazları atmayın. Ürünü yerel geri dönüşüm tesislerinize gönderin ya da belediye ile irtibata geçin.

* Yalnızca belirli modellerde.